←確認用doi
（左上Y座標：－17.647 pt）
© 2023 The Pharmaceutical Society of Japan
Vol. 71, No. 12 887Chem. Pharm. Bull. 71, 887–896 (2023)
Regular Article
Effect of Powdered Cellulose Nanofiber with Different Particle Sizes on
the Physical Properties of Tablets Manufactured via Direct Compression
Shohei Nakamura, Mai Jinno, Momoka Hamaoka, Ayumi Sakurada, and Takatoshi Sakamoto*
Department of Pharmaceutical Technology, School of Clinical Pharmacy, College of Pharmaceutical Sciences,
Matsuyama University, 4–2 Bunkyo-cho, Matsuyama, Ehime 790–8578, Japan.
Received August 29, 2023; accepted October 4, 2023
Direct compression is a tableting technique that involves a few steps in non-demanding manufacturing
conditions. High strength and rapid disintegration of tablet formulations were previously achieved through
the addition of cellulose nanofibers (CNFs), which have recently attracted attention as a high-performance
biomass material. However, CNF addition results in greater variation in tablet weight and drug content,
potentially due to differences in particle size between CNF and other additives. Herein, we used pulverized
CNF to evaluate the effect of CNF particle size on the variation in tablet weight and drug content. Tablet
formulations consisted of CNF with different particle sizes (approximately 100 µm [CNF100] and 300 µm
[CNF300], at 0, 10, 30, or 50%), lactose hydrate, acetaminophen, and magnesium stearate. Ten powder for-
mulations with different particle sizes and CNF concentrations were prepared; thereafter, the tablets were
produced using a rotary tableting press with a compression force of 10 kN. The variation in weight and drug
content as well as the tensile strength, friability, disintegration time, and drug dissolution of tablets were
evaluated. CNF100 addition to the tablets reduced the weight and drug content variation to a greater extent

The particle size distribution of each powder was measured
using  a  laser  diffraction  particle  size  analyzer  (SALD-2200,
Shimadzu Corp., Kyoto, Japan) equipped with a dry measure-
ment  unit  (SALD-DS5,  Shimadzu  Corp.),  under  the  condi-
tions  of  compressed  air  at  0.5 MPa  and  a  refractive  index  of
1.60–0.10i. The D50  (the diameter value relative  to which 50%
of the particles are smaller) obtained for particle size distribu-
tion was reported as the average particle size.
Particle Shape Characterization
CNF was  deposited with  platinum  by  applying  a  discharge
Fig.  12.  Drug Dissolution from CNF-Containing Tablets
The compression force during manufacture of each tablet was 10 kN. (a) CNF100-containing and (b) CNF300-containing tablets. CNF, cellulose nanofiber.
Table  4.  Similarity Factor  (f2)  of  the APAP Dissolution Profile  of CNF-
containing Tablets
Combination f2
10% CNF100/30% CNF100 86.68
10% CNF100/50% CNF100 84.73
10% CNF300/30% CNF300 18.99
10% CNF300/50% CNF300 7.63
10% CNF100/10% CNF300 73.89
30% CNF100/30% CNF300 18.62
50% CNF100/50% CNF300 7.37
CNF, cellulose nanofiber; f2, similarity factor.
894 Vol. 71, No. 12 (2023)Chem. Pharm. Bull.